### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM677056

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Johnson Bank		09/21/2021	National Banking Association: WISCONSIN

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Protect Plus Air LLC
Street Address:	420 3rd Avenue NW
City:	Hickory
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28601
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4293149	PROCLEAR
Registration Number:	2926995	ENVIROFLOW
Registration Number:	3562443	HOME FRESH
Registration Number:	2863723	OGUARD
Serial Number:	85753044	PROTECT PLUS AIR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3177133699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3177133412

Email: twagner@taftlaw.com

Tiffini Wagner **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: One Indiana Square

Address Line 2: **Suite 3500** 

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	76572-GN007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tiffini Wagner
SIGNATURE:	/ Tiffini Wagner /
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007432 FRAME: 0975

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Security Interest Release - Johnson Bank to Protect Plus Air LLC#page1.tif source=Security Interest Release - Johnson Bank to Protect Plus Air LLC#page2.tif source=Security Interest Release - Johnson Bank to Protect Plus Air LLC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007432 FRAME: 0976

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS (this "Release"), dated this 21st day of September, 2021, is by JOHNSON BANK, whose principal address is 100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, as administrative agent for itself and certain financial institutions ("Assignee").

- A. WHEREAS, PROTECT PLUS AIR LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), granted Assignee a security interest in the patents ("<u>Patents</u>"), trademarks and the goodwill of the business in connection therewith (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and the copyrights ("<u>Copyrights</u>") all listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto pursuant to a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights dated September 19, 2017 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");
- B. WHEREAS the Assignee recorded its interest in the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on October 5, 2017, in Reel 043866 Frame 0088; and
- C. WHEREAS Grantor requests that the Assignee release any and all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, and the Assignee agrees to release any and all such right, title, and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Assignee agrees as follows:

- 1) The Assignee does hereby terminate and release the Security Agreement and its security interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights and all rights therein of any type or description.
- 2) The Assignee hereby authorizes Grantor (or its authorized representative) to file copies of this Release with the USPTO, and any other document with any other filing office necessary to memorialize this Release and to extinguish the Assignee's rights and interest in the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights.
- 3) This Release is governed by the laws of the State of Wisconsin without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws.
- 4) This Release shall be binding upon the Assignee and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007432 FRAME: 0977

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release to be executed, by an authorized agent, as of the date set forth above.

JOHNSON BANK

By:

Name: Robert A. Nielsen
Title: Senior Vice President

[Release of Confirmatory Grant]

#### Exhibit A

## SCHEDULE OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

#### U.S. Patents

PATENTS			
INVENTION TITLE	APPLICATION / REGISTRATION NUMBER	JURISDICTION	OWNER
AIR FILTER SCENT DISPENSER	8,709,347	UNITED STATES	PROTECT PLUS AIR LLC
AIR FILTER SCENT DISPENSER DEVICE	14/208,372	UNITED STATES	PROTECT PLUS AIR LLC

#### U.S. Trademarks

	TRADEMARI	KS .	
TRADEMARK	APPLICATION / REGISTRATION NUMBER	JURISDICTION	OWNER
PROCLEAR	4,293,149	UNITED STATES	PROTECT PLUS AIR LLC
ENVIROFLOW	2,926,995	UNITED STATES	PROTECT PLUS AIR LLC
HOME FRESH	3,562,443	UNITED STATES	PROTECT PLUS AIR LLC
OGUARD	2,863,723	UNITED STATES	PROTECT PLUS AIR LLC
PROTECT PLUS AIR	85/753,044	UNITED STATES	PROTECT PLUS AIR LLC

U.S. Copyrights

None.